
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please ask for: Ross Jago, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 304469 E: ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Date:    Wednesday 14 September 2011 
Time:   10.00 am 
Venue: Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor  Mrs Bowyer, Chair 
Councillor  McDonald, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Bragg, Browne, Casey, Drean, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, 
Mrs Nicholson, Dr. Salter and Tuffin. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 6-9-2011 

Public Document Pack



 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 The panel will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting of 20 July 2011. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
BOARD   

(Pages 7 - 8) 

  
 The panel will monitor the progress of previous resolutions and receive any relevant 

feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
6. GYNAECOLOGICAL CANCER SURGERY   (Pages 9 - 54) 
  
 To receive an update on Gynaecological Cancer Services and the Peninsula Cancer 

Network’s engagement strategy. 
 
(This item reflects minute number 57 (1, 2 and 3) regarding a petition received by the panel on 
the 13 October 2010 on the possible closure of the Gynaecological Surgical Cancer Unit at 
Derriford Hospital). 

  
7. WINTER PRESSURE AND REABLEMENT FUND 

UPDATE   
(Pages 55 - 58) 

  
 The panel will receive a report on the winter pressure and reablement fund. 

 
(This item follows recommendation 88 (1) 16 February 2011 on Adult Social Care budget and 
performance). 



 

  
8. A DRAFT TOBACCO ACTION PLAN FOR 

PLYMOUTH   
(Pages 59 - 96) 

  
 The panel will consider the Draft Tobacco Action Plan for Plymouth. 
  
9. HEALTHWATCH PATHFINDER - STATUS UPDATE   (Pages 97 - 112) 
  
 The Chair of Plymouth LINk will provide an update to the panel. 
  
10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARDS - STATUS 

UPDATE   
(Pages 113 - 116) 

  
 The panel’s lead officer will provide an update to the panel on the development of the 

shadow Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
11. ANNUAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT   (Pages 117 - 126) 
  
 The panel will receive the annual scrutiny report for comment. 
  
WORK PROGRAMME 
  
12. PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENT   (Pages 127 - 130) 
  
 The panel will consider a project initiation document for a task and finish group on the 

safeguarding of vulnerable adults. The panel will confirm membership and the Chair of the 
group. 

  
13. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 131 - 132) 
  
 The panel will consider its work programme. 
  
14. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 

AGENDA 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 20 July 2011 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Wednesday 20 July 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor McDonald, in the Chair. 
Councillor Dr. Salter, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Bragg, Browne (substituting Councillor Mrs Bowyer), 
Casey, Drean, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nicholson, Dr. Salter and Tuffin. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Chris Boote (LINk) 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Beer and  Mrs Bowyer.  
 
Also in attendance:   Paul McArdle, Assistant Medical Director (Plymouth Hospitals 
NHS Trust), Amanda Nash, Head of Communications (Plymouth Hospitals NHS 
Trust), Karen Kay Assistant Director of Corporate Planning and Performance, 
(NHS Plymouth), Carole Burgoyne, Director of Community Services (Plymouth 
City Council), Giles Perritt, Lead Officer (Plymouth City Council) Ross Jago, 
Democratic Support Officer (Plymouth City Council). 
 
The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 12.20 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

14. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   
 
In the absence of Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Councillor Drean proposed Councillor 
Dr. Salter to act as vice-chair for this meeting. The proposal was seconded by 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall and following a vote was agreed. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Casey 21. Safeguarding 
vulnerable adults. 
 

Mencap employee. Personal 

Councillor Dr 
Salter 

20. NHS Plymouth 
Hospitals Trust – 
Never Events Post 
Inspection Update. 
 

NHS Plymouth 
Hospitals Trust 
Appointed Governor. 
 

Personal 

Councillor Dr 
Mahony 

19. NHS Plymouth 
Quality, Innovation, 

General Practitioner. Personal 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 20 July 2011 

 Productivity and 
Prevention 
Programme. 
 
20. NHS Plymouth 
Hospitals Trust – 
Never Events Post 
Inspection Update. 

 
CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

16. CHANGE OF AGENDA ITEMS   
 
In order to facilitate good management of the meeting the Chair informed the panel 
that item 8 would be considered before item 7.  
 

17. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the 8 June 2011 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

18. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
Agreed that - 
 
1. the panel’s tracking resolutions were noted; 

 
2. if tracking resolutions appeared from the previous municipal year more 
details would be provided to new members of the panel.  

 
19. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE   

 
The panel’s lead officer introduced his report on the development of the Health and 
Wellbeing board. It was reported that – 
 

(a) the paper provided the panel with an update on the development of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board following the pause in the legislative process and 
the report of the Future Forum’s consultation; 

 
(b) the impact of the pause had been substantial and provided a more formal role 
for Health and Wellbeing Boards; 

 
(c) the Health and Wellbeing Board would not have a power of veto over 
commissioning plans. The Board would be able to refer commissioner’s plans 
to the National Commissioning Board for England should the plans not 
reflect evidence in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment or the aspirations of 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 

 

Page 2



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 20 July 2011 

(d) the local authority would be free to insist upon having a majority of 
councillors on the Health and Wellbeing Board;  

 
(e) officers would consider statutory instruments carefully once the Bill had 
completed the parliamentary process, particularly as the Department of 
Health were suggesting that officers sitting on the board would have voting 
rights, contrary to the council’s constitution; 

 
(f) Chris Boote, LINk representative on the panel, had been elected to the 
National Advisory Panel on Healthwatch and would provide updates on the 
development of Healthwatch at future meetings. 

 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that – 
 

(g) within the Bill the Health and Wellbeing Board was referred to as a 
committee of the local authority as appointed under the Local Government 
Act 1972; 

 
(h) 92 per cent of local authorities had registered as early implementers, local 
authorities in the peninsula would be working together to share learning. 

 
Agreed that the Democratic Support Officer would arrange an informal meeting of 
the panel to plan the scrutiny of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s development. 
 

20. PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST - NEVER EVENTS POST 
INSPECTION UPDATE   
 
Consultant Maxillofacial Surgeon and Assistant Medical Director Mr Paul McArdle 
introduced a report on the work that had taken place across Plymouth Hospitals 
NHS Trust (PHNT) since the visit of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) following 
a number of ‘never events’ that had taken place at the hospital.  
 
It was reported that – 
 

(a) following an initial visit the CQC had commented that theatre safety 
checklists had not been carried out correctly and the compliance rates had 
varied from 20 per cent to 80 percent; 

 
(b) the CQC had since visited Derriford Hospital and were happy with the work 
that had taken place. The trust had changed working practices and as a result 
had greatly improved the checklist compliance rates; 

 
(c) the CQC had recognised the shift in practice and had r
[...]
ss of PHNT and thanked them for 
providing the information in a meeting which was open to the public. 
 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that – 
 

(j) the event followed the insertion of a fluid line which was an extremely 
common procedure; 

 
(k) PHNT were not aware of alternative equipment on the market to prevent 
similar events. The event had been reported to The Royal College of 
Anaesthetists who had been asked to identify any alternative equipment 
available; 

 
(l) an investigation would need to take place before details of never events were 
released to the public; 

 
(m) the theatre structure has been reorganised and PHNT had formed a Patient 
Safety Group which reported to the PHNT board which was a public 
meeting. 

 

Page 4



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 20 July 2011 

21. NHS PLYMOUTH QUALITY, INNOVATION, PRODUCTIVITY AND 
PREVENTION PROGRAMME   
 
The panel received a presentation on the Quality, Innovation, Productivity and 
Prevention (QIPP) programme from the Assistant Director of Corporate Planning 
and Performance, NHS Plymouth. 
 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that- 
 

(a) since January a number QIPP work streams had been implemented including 
work to improve follow up appointments in outpatients services. This had 
resulted in shorter waiting times for patients and improved use of specialists 
and patients time; 

 
(b) patients with mental health difficulties could be treated to a high standard in 
the community. Services were being redesigned in Plymouth to support 
people to stay at home for care, it was not a new strategy; 

 
(c) there was effective joint working between health services and the city 
council. There was an integration board in place where application of 
resources were discussed and challenged. The partnership was building a 
sustainable health and social care system in the city, in order to be successful 
the use of resources could not be to the detriment to any partnership 
agency; 

 
(d) as part of the sentinel referral management system referrals were monitored 
at all stages. Sentinel was also reviewing referral outcomes to ensure the 
system was working correctly; 

 
(e) there were interventions in health pathways with regard to preventing illness 
but help was also provided to those who were required to lose weight or 
stop smoking before complex procedures were undertaken. Work on health 
promotion continued and was being undertaken to try and stem the growth 
in long term conditions. 

 
 
Agreed that a future update on the QIPP programme would include, 
 
1. NHS Plymouth’s collaboration with partners; 
 
2. NHS Plymouth’s use of and the capacity of the voluntary and community 
health sector; 

 
3. the staffing levels within mental health services across NHS Plymouth. 

 
22. SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS   

 
The Director for Community Services introduced a report on the safeguarding of 
vulnerable adults. In response to questions from members of the panel, it was 
reported that – 

Page 5



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 20 July 2011 

 
(a) the number of unannounced visits completed by the council was in addition 
to those carried out by the care quality commission; 

 
(b) there were no elected members on the safeguarding adults board; 

 
(c) all safeguarding alerts were coordinated and followed up, members who 
received reports on safeguarding issues should alert the department ; 

 
(d) LINk had a statutory right to enter a care home but would only do so on 
information received, the LINk had not made any such entries. It was 
proposed in the Health and Social Care Bill that Healthwatch would retain 
the right. 

 
Agreed that the Democratic Support Officer would arrange an informal meeting of 
the panel to consider a task and finish group on the viability of reporting processes 
for whistle-blowers and other safeguarding alerts. 
 

23. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Agreed the panels work programme subject to the following changes – 
 
1. the alcohol harm reduction and the tobacco control strategy be considered 
as a single item; 

 
2. the addition of an update on winter service planning; 

 
3. the LINk update to be included in the work programme item on 
Healthwatch. 

 
24. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Date / 
Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / Minute Action Progress Target date 

20/07/11 
19 

Agreed that the Democratic 
Support Officer would arrange 
an informal meeting of the 
panel to plan the scrutiny of 
the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s development. 
 

  Complete 18 August 
2011 

20/07/11 
22 

Agreed that the Democratic 
Support Officer would arrange 
an informal meeting of the 
panel to consider a task and 
finish group on the viability of 
reporting processes for 
whistle-blowers and other 
safeguarding alerts. 
 

  Complete 18 August 
2011 

Grey = Completed (once completed resolutions have been noted by the panel they will be removed from this document) 

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 7



P
age 8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
Update on Gynaecological Cancer Service Reconfiguration 
 
1 Purpose of this report 
This report provides the Overview and Scrutiny Panel with an update on the 
work being done around the reconfiguration of Gynaecological cancer 
services. In particular, the report updates on the work being done in response 
to the specific OSC resolution that: 
 
‘Where possible NHS Plymouth and the Peninsula Cancer Network 
engage current and former patients in the service reconfiguration 
proposals and take advice on consultation from partner agencies’. 
 
The accompanying paper and cover sheet sets out the work that has been 
done by those organisations in response to this resolution. 
 
2 About th
[...]
s 
means specifying some aims and outcomes designed to improve matters and 
working with the Network to devise a strategy and action plan outlining what 
needs to be done in concrete terms to make changes. 

Another example would be the co-design of the Network’s approach to 
patient and public involvement and the structure for involvement. 

Being responsible for developing a programme of work or strategy 

This involves deciding on a priority for a work topic, developing a strategy 
and programme of work to take forward. The outcome of the work would 

Page 53



 

40 
 

inform the strategic direction taken by the Network or the way in which the 
Partnership Group works in the future. 

An example would be reviewing the Group’s terms of reference, the impact 
its work has had on the planning, delivery and evaluation of cancer care 
services in the area, and developing a strategy for future programmes of 
work and priorities. 

 

 

Page 54



 

  

Briefing for Health and Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
 

NHS money for social care reablement and 
post discharge support
 

1. Introduction 

This paper sets out the arrangements that were put in place to transfer money allocated to NHS 
Plymouth for investment into social care services for 2010/11 and outlines the plans in place for 
further investment over the next two years. 

 
2. Winter Pressures Funding 

In January 2011 the DH announced non-recurring allocations to PCTs.  This funding was to be 
invested by local authorities in social care services which would also benefit health and improve 
overall health gain.  For Plymouth this amount totalled £882,000 of which £492,000 was 
transferred to Plymouth City Council as set out in the table below.  

 

2010/11 NHS PCC 

PCT for out of hospital placement costs winter 
2010/11 

£340,000  

PHT purchase of MCAP software £50,000  

Short term social care funding for care home 
placements winter 2010/11 

 £330,000 

Funding for NHS use of so
[...]
ies would be 
free to insist upon having a majority of councillors on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  
   

3 Health and Wellbeing Development Group 
 
The proposed development group will not be formed as an official committee 
of the council and will not have any decision making powers. The development 
group will take the lead on the development of the formal Health and 
Wellbeing Board. The early implementation programme has allowed for the 
creation of a development group to begin the development stages of a formal 
Board. A formally constituted Health and Wellbeing Board will be progressed 
when the relevant legislation has passed through Parliament and a report will be 
submitted to Council for approval at that time. 

Agenda Item 10Page 113



Plymouth City Council  
Health and Wellbeing Board Update 
August 2011 
Page 2 of 4 

 
 

 
A Health and Wellbeing Board event will take place in November at County 
Hall, Exeter to discuss the proposed new duties of a Health and Wellbeing 
Board. The work is being undertaken in partnership with Devon County 
Council and the Department of Health to foster a consistent approach across 
the peninsula. 
 

4 Principles 
 
The proposed development group will consult partner organisations and make 
recommendations to the Council (as the accountable body) and partners on 
how to constitute the Health and Wellbeing Board. The development group 
will be guided by the following principles, group members will – 
 

• Acknowledge the shared commitment to improve and maintain the 
health and wellbeing of those who live and work in Plymouth 

• Operate an ‘open border policy’ to ensure that organisational 
boundaries are not a hindrance to the development of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and improved integrated commissioning 

• Acknowledge that the sharing of knowledge and data will be essential to 
the development of an effective Health and Wellbeing Board and 
associated Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

• Respect existing eff
[...]
development of individuals who are likely to become members of the formal 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

6 Membership 
 
It is proposed that the Health and Wellbeing Board would be a committee of 
the council, it is anticipated that the Health and Wellbeing Board will be in 
place for the municipal year 2012-13. 
 
The Health and Social Care Bill provides a statutory membership for the Health 
and Wellbeing Board which are marked with asterisks in the below membership 
of the development group. Outside of the statutory membership there will be 
flexibility to add further members to the Board that the local authority deems 
appropriate.   
 
In order to facilitate development of the Board the group will consist of the 
following members - 
 

Cabinet Member for Adult Health and Social Care * 
Healthwatch (LINk) * 
Chair of Sentinel Clinical Commissioning Executive * 
Director of Adult Social Services * 
Director of Children’s Services * 
Director of Public Health * 
NHS Cluster Chief Executive (or nomination) 

Page 115



Plymouth City Council  
Health and Wellbeing Board Update 
August 2011 
Page 4 of 4 

 
 

University of Plymouth 
Chair of Adult Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Vice Chair of Adult Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel / 
Lead Opposition Member for Health 

 
Asterisks indicate statutory membership of a Health and Wellbeing Board as 
proposed in the Health and Social Care Bill.   
 
It is anticipated that the development group will make recommendations on a 
consensus basis.  
 

7 Meeting Administration 
 
The development group will be administered by Plymouth City Council’s 
Democratic Support Team.  
 
Written notice of meetings, along with the agenda and associated papers will be 
sent to members of the Board at least five clear development days in advance of 
any meeting. Late items will be distributed or tabled only in exceptional 
circumstances. 
 

 

Page 116



Overview and Scrutiny  
Management Board 

[...]
 

9 
 

 
 

 
 

Dementia Strategy* 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 13Page 131



 
 

 
Topics 

 

J J A S O N D J F M  

Plymouth Local Involvement Network (LINks) 

LINk update and performance monitoring    14        

Consultations 

Task and Finish Groups 

Performance Monitoring 

Quality Accounts          7  

NHS Plymouth, Plymouth Hospitals Trust and 
PCC Joint Finance and Performance Monitoring, 
including LAA Performance Monitoring. 
 

     9  25    

 
Key: 
 
* = New addition to Work Programme 
 

Page 132


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	6 GYNAECOLOGICAL CANCER SURGERY
	PCN User Involvement Principles and Stategic Framework (v.5)

	7 WINTER PRESSURE AND REABLEMENT FUND UPDATE
	8 A DRAFT TOBACCO ACTION PLAN FOR PLYMOUTH
	A tobacco Plan for Plymouth  27 May 2011
	OSP Pres

	9 HEALTHWATCH PATHFINDER - STATUS UPDATE
	Information pack sept 14th final

	10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARDS - STATUS UPDATE
	11 ANNUAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT
	12 PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENT
	13 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 14 September 2011 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Wednesday 14 September 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor McDonald, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Bragg, Browne, Casey, Drean, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, 
Mrs Nicholson, Dr. Salter and Tuffin. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Chris Boote and Margaret Schwarz 
 
 
Also in attendance:   Nikki Thomas (Nurse Director, Peninsula Cancer Network 
(PCN)), Fiona Phelps, (Assistant Director of Commissioning, NHS Plymouth), Lucy 
Beckwith, (Contracts Manager, NHS Plymouth), Pam Marsden (Assistant Director 
for Adult Health and Social Care, Plymouth City Council (PCC)), Jo Yelland 
(Programme Lead for Putting People First and Integration PCC), Councillor Grant 
Monahan (Cabinet Member for Adult Health and Social Care PCC) Russell Moody, 
(Stop Smoking Service Manager, Department for Public Health) Vicky Shipway, 
(Host Manager Plymouth LINk), Giles Perritt (Lead Officer, PCC), Ross Jago 
(Democratic Support Officer, PCC). 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.40 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Mrs 
Bowyer 

35. Work 
Programme 
Safeguarding 
vulnerable adults. 
 

Care home manager. Personal 

Councillor Dr 
Mahony 
 

33. Health and 
wellbeing boards – 
Status Update 

General Practitioner. Personal 

 
 

26. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 14 September 2011 

27. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 July 2011 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

28. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
Agreed that the panel’s tracking resolutions were noted. 
 

29. GYNAECOLOGICAL CANCER SURGERY   
 
Nikki Thomas of the Peninsula Cancer Network (PCN) introduced a report on the 
shaping of patient and public involvement in cancer services. In response to 
questions from members of the panel it was reported that - 
 

(a) the petitioners who had presented their petition to the panel had been 
contacted and a representative identified. They would be working closely 
with the PCN on the engagement of patients with regard to gynaecological 
cancer surgery; 

 
(b) the approach to building engagement with patients, carers and key 

stakeholders would involve a prioritisation process, gynaecological cancer 
surgery would be within that process but it was not appropriate to assume 
the newly formed working group would choose it as a high priority; 

 
(c) there would be further news on proposed service reconfigurations over the 

coming weeks; 
 

(d) although a great deal of consultation had been taking place via the internet 
there were also telephone support lines, support groups and leaflets available. 

 
Members of the panel expressed their disappointment at the apparent lack of 
process in addressing the concerns of Plymouth patients. 
 
Agreed that - 
 

1. a position paper outlining the approach of the working group after their first 
meeting would be presented to a future meeting of the panel; 

 
2. information regarding the decision making process and proposals regarding 

the reconfiguration of Gynaecological Cancer Services would be made 
available to the panel as soon as possible. 

 
30. WINTER PRESSURE AND REABLEMENT FUND UPDATE   

 
The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care introduced a report on the winter 
pressure and reablement fund. The report set out arrangements for investment into 
social care services for 2010/11 and set out further investment plans over 2011/12 – 
12/13. 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 14 September 2011 

 
It was reported that joint working had been productive and successful. The funding 
was in addition to current social care spend and had allowed for investment in small 
changes in provision which would result in long term benefit. 
 
As a result of the winter pressures funding, Managed Care Appropriateness (MCAP) 
software had been purchased and was currently on trial.  It was anticipated that the 
software would highlight the ways in which care quality and pathways could be 
improved, which could lead to more efficient service structures and save clinical 
costs. 
 
In response to questions from the panel it was reported that –  
 

(a) the funding was not intended for major adaptations such as ramps and 
extensions. The service were intending to use some of the funding to pump 
prime sustainable projects such as time banks where people link locally to 
share their time and skills. There could be some discrete funding available for 
the smaller adaptations or an equipment bank; 

 
(b) direct discharge to residential care had been increasing over the last 18 

months. The Local Authority was seeking alternatives to discharge to 
residential care with NHS Plymouth and NHS Plymouth Hospitals Trust. 
Discharge to residential care often reduced the confidence of patients and 
could present difficulties in reablement. 

 
31. A DRAFT TOBACCO ACTION PLAN FOR PLYMOUTH   

 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Health and Social Care introduced Russell Moody, 
Stop Smoking Service Manager, who presented the action plan for comment. In 
response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that – 
 

(a) the Plymouth Smoke-free Team would drive the action plan and would 
include key stakeholders; 

 
(b) smoking prevention, with a particular focus on children, was a high priority. 

The baseline data for the prevalence of smoking amongst 15 years olds was 
very high and it was likely this was not a true reflection of the situation in 
Plymouth. The smoke free team would be working with Routeways to 
improve the types of questions used to gather the data from young people; 

 
(c) when Public Health migrate into the local authority there would be increased 

opportunities to become involved in the wider determinants of health which 
would help the smoke free team to become more holistic in their approach; 

 
(d) the action plan is focused on social marketing, understanding the causes of 

smoking, health and lifestyle issues which would link to issues such as obesity 
and alcohol misuse.  

 
Comments from members of the panel included– 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 14 September 2011 

(e) the Smoke-free Team should include ethnic minority groups, Her Majesty’s 
Revenues and Customs and Trading Standards; 

 
(f) accepting that the document was an early draft for consultation it required 

further proof reading and translation into plain English so that it was 
accessible to a range of people; 

 
(g) the smoke free team should recommend that health visitors and midwives be 

allotted sufficient time to be able to speak to people regarding smoking 
cessation. 

 
32. HEALTHWATCH PATHFINDER - STATUS UPDATE   

 
Vicky Shipway, Local Involvement Network (LINk) host manager provided an update 
to the panel on the recent work of the LINk and development of Healthwatch. It 
was reported that - 
 

(a) membership of the LINk had grown to around 2,500 members; 
 

(b) the LINk were developing a number of work streams including a project with 
gypsies and travellers, the LINk manager was in contact with the Democratic 
Support Officer for the panel to ascertain whether a joint approach to this 
piece of work was appropriate; 

 
(c) the LINk had recently provided recommendations to Derriford Hospital 

around access and discharge from hospital; 
 

(d) the LINk had also undertaken an access to primary care survey and reported 
its results to NHS Plymouth; 

 
(e) LINk would, over the next 18 months, develop into Healthwatch. In addition 

to the functions currently carried out by the LINk a number of other 
functions would be part of Local Healthwatch. Functions would include 
representing the views of patients on the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
providing access to independent complaints and advocacy services; 

 
(f) it was anticipated that Local Healthwatch would be in place by October 2012 

and new arrangements for advocacy would take effect from March 2013. 
 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that – 
 

(g) the LINk worked hard to be representative and input to as many meetings 
and consultations as possible, the stewardship group made the decisions on 
where the limited resources would be applied; 

 
(h) the LINk had no regular contact with individual general practices in the city; 

however they had excellent working relationships with General Practitioners 
via the Sentinel Clinical Commissioning Executive and the NHS Plymouth 
Primary Care Team. 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 14 September 2011 

 
Some panel members expressed disappointment at the lack of success of LINk both 
at a local and national level. 
 
Agreed that the panel would take part in the tendering process and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet with regard to Local Healthwatch. 
 

33. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARDS - STATUS UPDATE   
 
The panel’s lead officer introduced a paper on the development of a Health and 
Wellbeing Board for Plymouth. It was reported that - 
 

(a) there was no requirement for early implementers to have a formally 
constituted Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board in place; 

 
(b) Plymouth would be taking a different approach to many of the early 

implementers across the country and would have Health and Wellbeing 
Development Group. It was anticipated that this approach would allow 
lessons to be learned from those who had set up Shadow Boards and 
encountered difficulties; 

 
(c) a development group had been formed and would meet initially in November 

2011. The group would include the statutory membership outlined in the 
most recent version of the Health and Social Care Bill and would also include 
members of scrutiny. 

 
Members of the panel noted the report and commented that whilst it was 
appropriate that scrutiny is active on the development group there were concerns 
raised as to the appropriateness of members of scrutiny having seats on future 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Agreed that the panel would have a number of provisional meeting dates added to 
the calendar over the next 18 months to allow for scrutiny of Healthwatch and 
Health and Wellbeing Board development. 
 

34. ANNUAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT   
 
Agreed that the Annual Overview and Scrutiny report was noted but required the 
addition of the co-opted members of the panel. 
 

35. PROJECT INITIATION DOCUMENT   
 
Agreed that the project initiation document, regarding the safeguarding of vulnerable 
adults, be commended to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board for 
approval subject to the following amendments - 
 

1. That the methodology should include evidence gathering by councillors 
through ward work; 

 
2. That the following are added to the document as objectives – 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 14 September 2011 

 
a. To review and assess the adequacy of policies regarding whistle 

blowing; 
 
b. To review and assess the adequacy of polices regarding unannounced 

visits to care settings. 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer declared a personal interest and withdrew from debate on this item. 
 

36. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Agreed that the panel’s work programme was noted. 
 

37. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


